UNOFFICIAL COPY



Doc#: 1020119032 Fee: \$46.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee: \$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 07/20/2010 11:14 AM Pg: 1 of 6

AFTER RECORDED RETURN TO:

Bank of America, N.A. ATTN: Construction 9000 Southside Blvd., Ste. 700 Independing FL 32256

Jacksonville, FL 32256 PARCEL NUMBER:

10233150010000 3000139521

LOAN NUMBER:

Prepared by:
Barbara Leuellen
Robertson & Anschutz

10333 Richmond Avenue, Suite 450 Houston, TX 77042 713-980-7834

NOTE AND CONSTRUCTION MORTGAGE/SECURITY INSTRUMENT MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

The State of Illinois

County of Cook

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

Recitals

This agreement ("Modification Agreement") is made on April 01, 2009, between Ebere Sam Nwansi and Culberth C. Amadi, husband and wife, (herein "Borrower") and Bank of America, N.A. (herein "Lender"), whose loan servicing address is P.O. Box 9000, Getzville, N.Y 14058-9000, for a Modification of that certain Deed of Trust, Construction Mortgage, Mortgage or Security Deed, and any riders thereto (the "Security Instrument") and Note dated September 06, 2006, in favor of ABN AMRO Wartgage Group, Inc., and any addenda thereto, and any previous modification(s) thereof, said Note being in the original principal amount of \$540,000.00, said Security Instrument having been recorded in/under Documert Number 0626333068, recorded on September 20, 2006 of the Official Records of Real Property of Cook County. Illinois, covering property described as follows:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Borrower now desires to modify the Note and ratify said liens against the Property; and

WHEREAS, Lender, the legal owner and holder of said Note and liens securing same, in consideration of the premises and at the request of the Borrower has agreed to modify the Note as hereinafter provided; and

WHEREAS, Borrower and Lender desire that the address on the Security Instrument and Note be modified to read as follows: 8257 Lawndale Avenue, Skokie, IL 60076-3323; and

WHEREAS, Borrower and Lender desire that the Security Instrument and Note be modified as herein provided but that all terms not so modified remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Recording Requested By:

LSI

Modification Agreement Page 1

(DoD) RA0242112A - modagrx bax - Rev. 08/18/2008

SPSMSEN

1020119032 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the parties hereto agree that the Note and Security Instrument are hereby modified as shown in "ATTACHMENT A", attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes.

Further, it is expressly agreed that for and in consideration of this Modification Agreement, Borrower hereby releases and forever discharges Lender and its officers, directors, counsel, employees, agents, predecessors, successors, and assigns from all causes of action, claims, rights, and controversies, known or unknown, which Borrower had, now has, or may hereafter acquire which relate to, are based on, arise out of, or are in any way connected with any acts of Lender or its above affiliates occurring prior to the execution of this Agreement and relating in any main in to the above described Note or Security Instrument or the Property described herein or therein. This is a general release of all possible claims and causes of action of every kind and character related to the above described or bject matter and is to be interpreted liberally to effectuate maximum protection of Lender and its above affiliates.

The Borrower here'y ratifies said liens on the Property until the Note as so modified hereby has been fully paid, and agrees that this renewal, extension and/or modification shall in no manner affect or impair the Note or the liens securing same and that said liens shall not in any manner be waived, but are acknowledged by Borrower to be valid and subsisting, the purpose of this instrument being simply to modify the Security Instrument and the time and manner of payment of the Note and ratify all liens securing same, and the Borrower further agrees that all terms and provisions of the Note, the Socurity Instrument and the other instruments creating or fixing the liens securing same shall be and remain in full force and effect as therein written except as otherwise expressly provided herein.

A breach or other default of any of the terms of this Agreement by Borrower shall constitute a breach or default under the Note and Security Instrument, and Lender shall thereupon have the right to seek all remedies available to it under the aforesaid loan instruments.

Borrower covenants and agrees that the rights and remedies of Lender under this Agreement are cumulative of, are not in lieu of but are in addition to, and their exercise or the failure to exercise them shall not constitute a waiver of, any other rights and remedies which Lender shall have under the Note or the Security Instrument.

Borrower covenants and agrees that this Agreement represents the final agreement between Borrower and Lender relating to the above described subject matter and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior, contemporaneous or subsequent oral agreements of the parties hereto. Borrower further covenants and agrees that there are no unwritten oral agreements between parties hereto relating to the above described subject matter.

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are tore; or canceled, null and void, as of the date specified above:

- (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and
- (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider or other instrument or docurrent that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a)

As used herein "Lender" shall mean **Bank of America**, N.A. or any future holder, whether one or more, of the Note.

. .

1020119032 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXECUTED this the day of	to be effective April 01, 2009.
& Sam ()wansi	4/8/09
Ebere Sam Nwansi	Date
Cursetts Andi	4/8/09
Culberth C. Amadi	'Date
Mont	
STATE OF ILLINOIS, Look I, LAUTHE JA state do bereby certify that Fhere Sam Nansi and C	_ County
I, JANE CALIFORINA	, a Notary Public in and for said county and Culberth C. Amadi, personally known to me to be the same
nerson(s) whose name(s) is / are subscribed to the fo	oregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, delivered the said instruments as his / her / their free and
3.10.11 miles. m., m.	Some sucher
	Notary Public / CACAPLIA
	Print d Name My Corumission Expires:
	C
	OFFICIAL SEAL
	JANE ZACHARIA
	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 5/10/10

1020119032 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Name: Judy L. Peli F

Title: Vice Preside it

Witness:

Witness:

Corporate Acknowledgement

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Judy L. Beller, as Vice President of Bank of America, N.A. known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that one executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stoled, as the act and deed of said corporation.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the

2009.

My Commission Expires:

02-17-2013

Notary Public Hand for The State of Texas

Name:

DESTINY GARZA
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
February 17, 2013

1020119032 Page: 5 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ATTACHMENT A

The Note shall be and hereby is amended as follows:

The principal amount evidenced by the Note is changed from \$540,000.00 to \$528,327.00. The annual interest rate set forth in paragraph 2 is changed from 6.625% to 5.125%.

The beginning date for monthly payments set forth in paragraph 3 is changed from November 01, 2007 to May 01, 2009.

The Maturity Date is changed from October 01, 2036 to April 01, 2038.

The amount of the monthly payments set forth in paragraph 3, is changed from \$3,495.84 to \$2,918.77.

The Addendum or Riger to Note shall be and hereby is amended as follows:

The principal amount evidenced by the Note is changed from \$540,000.00 to \$528,327.00. The "Rollover Date" as defined therein is changed from October 01, 2007 to April 01, 2009.

The Security Instrument shall be and hereby is amended as follows:

Reference to the principal sun awed by Borrower to Lender is changed from \$540,000.00 to

Reference to the maturity date of the debt secured by the Security Instrument is changed from October 01, 2036 to April 01, 2038.

dale Output Clopped Office The address of the Property is modified to 8257 Lawndale Avenue, Skokie, IL 60076-3323.

(DoD) RA0242112A - modagrx.bax (attachment a)

1020119032 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 3000139521

EXHIBIT "A"

Lot 2 Block 7 in Metropolitan Washington East Prairie Road Gardens, a being subdivision of Lots 3 and 4 in Blocks 2 and 3 in Superior Court Partition of the East 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 22, Township 41 North, Range 13, East of the Third Pricipal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois, and the Southwest 1/4 of Section 23, Township 41 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, except that part described (8) ollows: Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Lot 3, Thence West on the North Line of said Lot 3, 873.31 feet to the West Line of the East 5/8 of the East 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 23, Township 41 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, Thence South of the Last Described to the section the section to the se line 28.35 feet to the South line of the North 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 23 Thence East of the Last described Line 620... 7 feet to the East line of said Lot 3 or the East line of the Southwest 1/2 of said Section 23, thence North 283 I feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, in Cook County, Illinois

(DoD) RA0242112A - exhibitA.ra - 01/19/2009